

No. S273887

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHELLE HIMES,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SOMATICS, LLC,

Defendant–Respondent.

On Request from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
for Answer to Certified Questions of California Law

**RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO
AMICUS BRIEFS**

Jason A. Benkner (SB # 286790)
David S. Poole (SB # 94690)
POOLE & SHAFFERY &
KOEGLER, LLP
25350 Magic Mountain Pkwy
Suite 250
Santa Clarita, CA 91355
(661) 290-2991
jbenkner@pooleshaffery.com
dpoole@pooleshaffery.com

Jonathan M. Freiman
WIGGIN AND DANA
LLP
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wigin.com
Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Defendant–Respondent
SOMATICS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Amici expose Plaintiff’s false statements about ECT, illustrating the importance of scientific expertise in the causation inquiry.	7
II. Amici demonstrate the logical flaws in Plaintiff’s causation arguments.	12
A. Amici recognize that Plaintiff’s purported “interpretation” of the learned intermediary doctrine would in fact abolish the doctrine.	12
B. Amici correctly observe that Plaintiff’s physicians- as-messengers theory is legally unsupported, unworkable, and untethered to the learned intermediary doctrine’s principles.	15
C. Amici correctly recognize that a physician’s failure to read a manufacturer’s warning bars a legal conclusion that the allegedly inadequate warning caused injury.	22
III. Amici show the grave harm Plaintiff’s causation theory would cause to patients.	24
A. Plaintiff’s self-serving causation standard would make life-saving medical treatments less accessible to patients who need them.....	26
B. Plaintiff would create a system of warnings that are less useful to patients and produce worse healthcare outcomes.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amiodarone Cases</i> , 300 Cal. Rptr. 3d 881 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988)	28
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972)	20
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993)	23
<i>Dearinger v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 510 P.3d 326 (Wash. 2022)	14
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004).....	29
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 691 (1984)	29
<i>Gaghan v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3798338 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014)	16
<i>Gall v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 117 (2021).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (1969)	24

<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022).....	13
<i>Huitt v. S. California Gas Co.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1586 (2010).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Lab’ys Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Martin by Martin v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 169 Ill. 2d 234 (1996)	14
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	23
<i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 349 (1992).....	25, 29
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973)	13
<i>Toole v. Richardson- Merrell Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967)	24
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1467 (1999).....	17
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 239 Ariz. 19 (2016).....	14
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>West v. Searle & Co.</i> , 305 Ark. 33 (1991).....	14
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A)	11, 21
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 110010.1, 111470.....	11

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 801.109 11, 21

21 C.F.R. § 801.109(c) 18

60 Fed. Reg. 42,581 (Aug. 16, 1995)..... 18

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) 18, 29

73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)..... 29

83 Fed. Reg. 66,1039

Assembly Bill 2690 15

*FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry, Brief Summary
and Adequate Directions for Use: Disclosing Risk
Information in Consumer-Directed Print
Advertisements and Promotional Labeling for
Prescription Drugs 4 (revised Aug. 2015),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/70768/download> 29*

National Institute of Health, National Library of
Medicine, National Center for Biotechnology
Information,
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK56179/>
(last visited December 28, 2022) 27
